April 19, 1963, Senate File 459

Passed on Fite. (*eliucdat/ g

By: APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE.

Passed Senate, Date...!f.’..?‘?..’.éa... Passed House, Date.. . 5’/?13
Vote: Ayes..»ﬁ’..@ ...... Navs. .. ... Vote: Ayes...g..ﬁ... Navs. /@ t
Approved.. . ... 5%7

A BILL FOR

An Act to appropriate funds from the general fund of the state of
Jowa to the conservation commission for construction, replace-
ment, repairs, acquisitions of land, development, forestry,
water area improvements, sziltation, boundary surveys and
dredging.

Be It E'nacted by the General Assembly of the State of Towa:

()

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the state conser-

o]

vation commission from the general fund of the state of lowa the

sum of one miilion five hundred one thousand six hundred dollars

o

4 (81,501,600.00) for construction, replacement, repairs, develop-

o

ment and alterations to state parks and reserves, state forests

and state waters, for dredging, artificial lake development,

-1 &

erosion ¢ontrol, stream and lake access. land acquisition, for
8 siltation control and for boundary surveys.

1 Sec. 2. Said sum shall be allocated in the following amounts:

2 STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

3 Shimek State Forest—development ... 2 9,000.00
4 Stephens State Forest—development ... 20,000.00
5 Yellow River Forest—development . .. ... . 25,000.00
6 Black Hawk Lake—development ... ... ... ... 40,000.00
7 Lake Anita—development ... 210,000.00
8 Storm Lake—dredging ... 70,000.00
9 Twin Lakes—dredging ... . 200,000.00

10 Palisades-Kepler—land acquisition ... 27,000.00




5. F. 459, T

11
2
13

14

18
19
20

21

[»1]

State Forest land acquisition ... 50,000.00
Weed and algae control ... ... . TSRO 85,000.00
Planning ... e 50,000.00
CONtINEONEY oo 50,000.00
Equipment replacement and repair ... ... .. 100,000.00
Park repairs, painting, maintenance, ete. ... 315,600.00

Total e 1,201,600.00

For beach, camp, parking and picnic area development—
boat ramps, land acquisition, riprap, shelters and

gervice buildings, and flood control ... ... . s 300,000.00

Grand ‘Lotal ... $1,501,600.00

Sec. 3. The funds appropriated and set aside by this Act shall
not be expended until it shall be determined by the conservation
commission, with approval of the budget and financial control com-
mittee, that its expenditures shall be for the best interests of
the state.

Sec. 4. Any unencumbered balance remaining ag of June 30,
1967, of the appropriation of this Act made by the 60th General
Assembly, shall revert to the general fund of the state as of
June 30, 1967.

Sec. 5. The provisions of all Acts or statutes in conflict or
inconsistent with the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. If any secction, subsection, paragraph, sentence,
clause or phrase of this Act is for any reason held to be uncon-
stitutional or invalid, such unconstitutionality or invalidity
shall not affect the constitutionality or validity of the
remaining portions of this Aet. The General Assembly hereby

declares that it would have passed this Act and each section, sub-




—3— S. F. 459,
section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase hereof irrespective
of whether any one or more of the sections, subsections, para-
graphs, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional.

Sec. 7. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
in full force and effect from and after its passage and publica-
tion in The Mason City Globe-Gazette, a newspaper published at
Mason City, Iowa, and in The Lake View Resort, a newspaper pub-
lished at Lake View, Iowa.

1 Amend Senate File 459, section 7, line 3, by striking
K. 2 the word “The” and by inserting in lieu thereof the word
"~ 3 “the”.

File %0
April 22, 1963.

i*;.b By CoMMITTEE oN APPROPRIATIONS,
JOHN D. SHOEMAN, Chairman.

e
SENATE FILE 459 a4 amaded |
Amend Senate File 459 as follows: au )7 ?/?

1. By inserting after line 7 of section 2 the I)f[ )
following: ) 7% 3
_Green Valley State Park—development 73,500.00”. ;CMV 7

2. By striking from line 17 of section 2
the number “1,201,600.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the %
humber “1,275,100.00”’.
3. By striking from line 21 of section 2
L the number “1,501,600.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the number
10 “1,575,100.00".

Filed
April 22, 1963. By Main.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

' SENATE FILE 459

Amend the Main amendment filed April 22, 1963, as
follows:

1. By adding the following after line 10:

“4. By striking from lines 3 and 4 of section 1 the
words and figures ‘one million five hundred one thousand
six hundred dollars ($1,501,600.00)* and inserting in
lieu thereof ‘one million five hundred seventy-five
thousand one hundred dollars ($1,575,100.00)".”

Filed and adoptedy/
April 23, 1963.

Grassley of Butler offered. the following amendment filed by him *
and moved itg adoption: 5/)¢ Ut~ 7 “f- AN I 4

Amend Senate File 459, section 2, by striking all of line seven 7)
thereof.




